Bank and other borrowings 銀行及其他借貸 1,021,910 1,114,256 – – 86,185 (64,995) 2,157,356

2,494,078 1,329,157 6,337 (19,323) 193,802 (95,756) 3,908,295

38. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL

As mentioned in note 2, the acquisition of the Doof
Japan Group has been accounted for as business
combination under common control. The principal
activit ies of Doof Japan and its major operating
subsidiary, 余市鄉村株式會社(Yoichi Country Kabushiki
Kaisha*) (“Yoichi Country”) are investment holding and
hotel operation in Japan respectively.

* The English name is for identification purpose only

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 截至2021年3月31日止年度

216 Man Sang International Limited   Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

38. 同一控制下業務合併（續）

共同控制合併對截至2020年3月31日止年
度綜合損益表產生的影響對賬載列如下：

38. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The reconciliation of the effect, arising from the common
control combination on the consolidated statement of
profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2020 is as
follows:

The Group
excluding

the Doof
Japan Group

Doof
Japan Group Consolidated

本集團（不包括
多弗日本集團） 多弗日本集團 綜合

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)
（誠如先前

所呈報） （重列）

Revenue 收入 124,853 10,985 135,838
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (61,814) (17,603) (79,417)

Gross profit 毛利 63,039 (6,618) 56,421
Other income and gains, net 其他收益及收入淨額 844 115 959
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 出售附屬公司收益 3,132 – 3,132
Decrease in fair value of financial
 asset at fair value through profit
 or loss

按公允價值計入損益之

 金融資產公允價值減
 少 (1,178) – (1,178)

Selling expenses 銷售開支 (13,619) – (13,619)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (74,782) (6,483) (81,265)
Impairment loss on right-of-use
 asset

使用權資產減值虧損

(4,576) – (4,576)
Impairment loss on property,
 plant and equipment

物業、廠房及設備減值

 虧損 (11,347) – (11,347)
Decrease in fair value of
 investment properties

投資物業公允價值

 減少 (28,302) – (28,302)
Finance income 財務收入 40 – 40
Finance costs 財務成本 (98,306) – (98,306)

Loss before tax 除稅前虧損 (165,055) (12,986) (178,041)
Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (25,787) 914 (24,873)

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (190,842) (12,072) (202,914)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 截至2021年3月31日止年度

217二零二一年年報   民生國際有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

38. 同一控制下業務合併（續）

共同控制合併對2020年3月31日及2019年
4月1日的綜合財務狀況表產生的影響對賬
載列如下：

38. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The reconciliation of the effect arising from the common
control combination on the consolidated statements of
financial position as at 31 March 2020 and 1 April 2019
are as follows:

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

本集團（不包括
多弗日本集團） 多弗日本集團 撇銷 本集團

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)
（誠如先前

所呈報） （重列）

At 1 April 2019 於2019年4月1日
Non-current assets 非流動資產
 Investment properties  投資物業 1,796,566 – – 1,796,566
 Property, plant and equipment  物業、廠房及設備 661,113 80,179 – 741,292
 Financial asset at fair value through
  profit or loss

 按公允價值計入損益之
  金融資產 9,925 – – 9,925

 Right-of-use assets  使用權資產 269,080 – – 269,080

2,736,684 80,179 – 2,816,863

Current assets 流動資產
 Properties under development  發展中物業 501,289 – – 501,289
 Inventories  存貨 – 152 – 152
 Trade and other receivables  貿易及其他應收賬款 50,125 905 – 51,030
 Cash and cash equivalents  現金及等同現金 163,818 1,850 – 165,668

715,232 2,907 – 718,139

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 截至2021年3月31日止年度

218 Man Sang International Limited   Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

38. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

38. 同一控制下業務合併（續）

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

本集團（不包括
多弗日本集團） 多弗日本集團 撇銷 本集團

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(As previously
reported) (Restated)
（誠如先前

所呈報） （重列）

Current liabilities 流動負債
 Trade and other payables  貿易及其他應付賬款 179,791 2,003 – 181,794
 Amount due to related companies  應付關連公司款項 2,933 – – 2,933
 Current income tax liabilities  當期所得稅負債 118,359 – – 118,359
 Other borrowings  其他借貸 73,030 – – 73,030
 Unsecured borrowings from a
  director

 董事無抵押借貸
– 122,739 – 122,739

 Lease liabilities  租賃負債 3,861 – – 3,861

377,974 124,742 – 502,716

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 337,258 (121,835) – 215,423

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 3,073,942 (41,656) – 3,032,286

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
 Deferred tax liabilities  遞延稅項負債 7,336 18,134 – 25,470
 Promissory notes  承兌票據 917,827 – – 917,827
 Other borrowings  其他借貸 948,880 – – 948,880
 Unsecured borrowings from a
  director

 董事無抵押借貸
394,637 – – 394,637

 Lease liabilities  租賃負債 30,171 – – 30,171

2,298,851 18,134 – 2,316,985

Net assets 資產淨值 775,091 (59,790) – 715,301

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 截至2021年3月31日止年度

219二零二一年年報   民生國際有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

38. 同一控制下業務合併（續） 38. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

本集團（不包括

多弗日本集團） 多弗日本集團 撇銷 本集團

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
 Share capital  股本 190,617 700 (700) 190,617
 Reserves  儲備 584,474 (60,490) 700 524,684

775,091 (59,790) – 715,301

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

本集團（不包括

多弗日本集團） 多弗日本集團 撇銷 本集團

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 31 March 2020
(As previously

reported) (Restated)
於2020年3月31日 （先前呈列） （重列）

Non-current assets 非流動資產
 Investment properties  投資物業 1,750,181 – – 1,750,181
 Property, plant and equipment  物業、廠房及設備 720,724 76,689 – 797,413
 Financial asset at fair value through
  profit or loss

 按公允價值計入損益之
  金融資產 8,100 – – 8,100

 Right-of-use assets  使用權資產 241,741 – – 241,741
 Intangible asset  無形資產 1,019 – – 1,019

2,721,765 76,689 – 2,798,454

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 截至2021年3月31日止年度

220 Man Sang International Limited   Annual Report 2021

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

本集團（不包括

多弗日本集團） 多弗日本集團 撇銷 本集團

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 31 March 2020
(As previously

reported) (Restated)
於2020年3月31日 （先前呈列） （重列）

Current assets 流動資產
 Properties held for sale  持作出售物業 466,064 – – 466,064
 Inventories  存貨 – 290 – 290
 Trade and other receivables  貿易及其他應收賬款 35,533 700 – 36,233
 Amounts due from related
  companies

 應收關連公司款項
2,071 142 – 2,213

 Cash and cash equivalents  現金及等同現金 1,376,409 5,119 – 1,381,528

1,880,077 6,251 – 1,886,328

Current liabilities 流動負債
 Trade and other payables  貿易及其他應付賬款 218,436 1,481 – 219,917
 Amount due to related companies  應付關連公司款項 1,151 837 – 1,988
 Current income tax liabilities  當期所得稅負債 141,193 – – 141,193
 Bank and other borrowings  銀行及其他借貸 17,686 – – 17,686
 Unsecured borrowings from a
  director

 董事無抵押借貸
– 136,728 – 136,728

 Lease liabilities  租賃負債 5,827 – – 5,827

384,293 139,046 – 523,339

Net current assets 流動資產淨值 1,495,784 (132,795) – 1,362,989

Total assets less current liabilities 總資產減流動負債 4,217,549 (56,106) – 4,161,443

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
 Deferred tax liabilities  遞延稅項負債 1,002 17,571 – 18,573
 Promissory notes  承兌票據 980,195 – – 980,195
 Bank and other borrowings  銀行及其他借貸 2,139,670 – – 2,139,670
 Unsecured borrowings from a
  director

 董事無抵押借貸
599,046 – – 599,046

 Lease liabilities  租賃負債 27,155 – – 27,155

3,747,068 17,571 – 3,764,639

38. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)

38. 同一控制下業務合併（續）

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 截至2021年3月31日止年度

221二零二一年年報   民生國際有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

綜合財務報表附註

上述涉及共同控制實體之業務合併對本集

團截至2021年及2020年3月31日止年度之
每股基本及攤薄虧損的影響如下：

The Group
excluding the

Doof Japan
Group

Doof Japan
Group Elimination The Group

本集團（不包括

多弗日本集團） 多弗日本集團 撇銷 本集團

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

At 31 March 2020
(As previously

reported) (Restated)
於2020年3月31日 （先前呈列） （重列）

Net assets 資產淨值 470,481 (73,677) – 396,804

Capital and reserves 資本及儲備
Share capital 股本 190,617 700 (700) 190,617
Reserves 儲備 279,864 (74,377) 700 206,187

470,481 (73,677) – 396,804

The effect of the business combination involving entities
under common control described above on the Group’s
basic and diluted loss per share for the years ended 31
March 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

2021 2020
HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

(Restated)
（重列）

Basic and diluted loss per share, before
 adjustment

每股基本及攤薄虧損，調整前

(1.23) (0.50)
Adjustment arising from acquisition of
 the Doof Japan Group

因收購多弗日本集團產生之

 調整 (0.03) (0.03)

Basic and diluted earnings per share,
 after adjustment

每股基本及攤薄盈利，調整後

(1.26) (0.53)

38. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON
CONTROL (CONTINUED)